Page 1 of b

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-12

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSE AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF TUE
CITY OF PARMA HEIGITS, OHIO DURING THE PERLOD OF JANUARY 1, 2019 TO AND INCLUDING DECEMBER 31,
2019, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Parma FHeights, Couny ol Cuyahoga and Siate of Ohio;

That 1o provide for the current expense and other espenditures of the City of Parmu 1 leighis. Ohio, during the period of Januan 1,
2019. to and including December 31, 2019, the following sums be and they are hercby set aside amd sppropristed as follows:

Sugtion 1, Thin there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND the follow ing:

CENERAL GOVERNMENT
COQUNCIL OFFICE

Emplosee Benelits $28.310

Empluyee Expense £10:4.800

Cilice Espense $12.750

TOTAL S145.800
MAYOR'S OF[ICE

Employee Benelits 577.765

Emplosee Expense S13.870

Clice Lxpense 512.000

TOTAL $203.635

MAYOR'S COURT

Employee Benefits $47.565

Employee Expense $71.376

Office Expense $6.900

Indigent Delense Expense $13,000

TOTAL S144.841
EINANCE ADMINISTRATION

Employce Benellls $60.891

Employuee Expense $150.240

Office Expense £27.300

TOTAL §238.431
INCOME TAX ADMINISTRATION

Employee Benelits $26.100

Employee Expense £34.660

Other Expense £7.000

Tax Retunds/Adjustments S0

TOTAL $67.760
LAW DEPARTMENT

EmplayceDeneiits £26.650

Employee Expense SH13.020

Estra Legal Counsel $89.000

Otbier Expense $11.950

TOTAL £240.620
CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPAR

Employee Benefits $35.200

Emnployee Expense $85.925

Office Expense $1.975

TOTAL $125.100
PERSONNEL & INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

Employee Benelits $62.273

Employvee Cxpense $126.483

Office Cxpense §3.400




Page 2of 6

TOTAL $192.160
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Trunsfers-Oul A1)

Advanees-Oul S0

Auditor Deductions $60.000

Miscellaneous. Contingent $258.706

TOTAL $£318.706
SENIOR CENTER

Cmployee Benelits $55.650

Employee Expense $178.342

Other Expense $£55.H{})

TOTAL £288.992
BOARD OF HEALTH $90.338

TOTAL $90.358
TOWN JIALL EXPENSE

TOTAL S47.5(0
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 52,103,963
SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

Employee Benefits £1.076.895

Employee Expense $3.231.855

Regional Dispaich Fee $443,548

Police Station Expense S40.250

Other Expense 5360.363

TOTAL $5.052.913
REPARIMENT OF FIRE

Employee Benelits S834.025

Employee Expense §2.575.994

Fire Siation Expense S4L175

Other Expense 5130315

TOTAL $3.581.513
AUXILIARY POLICE

Other Bxpense 50

TOTAL M)
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

Employee Benefils £14.350

Employee Expense $47.235

Police and Fire Pensions S945.000

Other Expense SO.UHN)

TOTAL £1.065.575
TOTAL SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 59,700,141
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERYICE

BUILDING AND ADMIMNISTRATIVE SHIPPORT

Emplosee Benefits $112.625

Cmployee Expense $267.135

Other Expense $188.500

TOTAL $568.260
SEWER DEPARTMENT

Employec Benefits $21.825

Employuee Expense $117.560



Page 3ol 6

Other Expense $31,750

TOTAL $171.135

SERVICE DEP,

EmployecBenclits $623.500

LEmployee Expense $745.892

Refuse/Recycling Expense S1LOM.550

Tree Planting/Maintenance $£7.500

Other Expense S12,500

TOTAL $2.415.442

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 53,155,337

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

LEmployee Benehils $61.546

Employee Expense $47.225

Otber Expense £11.950

TOTAL $132.721

TOTAL LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES §122,72]
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $15,082,022

Suction 2. That there be appropriated Trom the STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND the following (GASOLINE TAX
AND MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FUND):

Employee Expense 272178
Maintenance/Repair Expense £139.322
Traflic Signs/Lighting S186.500
Snow lee Remoral $110.000
Contract Repairs. Cquipment $0
TOTAL STREET M & R FUND ST08.004)

Section 3, That there be approprinted from the LIGHWAY MAINTCNANCE AND RCPAIR FUND the following:

Contract Repair Equipment £0
Cther Expense 555,700
TOTAL HIGHWAY M & R FUND §55,700

Segtion 4. That there be appropriated from the BOND RETIREMENT FUND the following:

Teansfer-Out s
Redemption Bongds $592.302
Redemption of Notes £3,124.044
Other Expense £90.000
TOTAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND 53,806,346

Scction 3. That there be approprialed from the CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND the follow ing:

Ordinance Recoditication st
Fire Depanument hinprosements $56.420
Recreation Improvements 50
Police Depariment Equipment 69,630
Service Depanment Equipment bmprosvements 571876
Improvements 1o City Propertics $6
Seniar Center Impvis -Senior Bus $74.195
City lall bnprovements b81]
Wellness Grant Improvements s

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $272,141




Page 4 of 6

Scetion 6. That there be appropriated from the RECREATION FUND the follawing
GENERAL RECREATION

Cmployee apense $5.400

Other Expense $4.000

TOTAL $9,400
BASEBALL PROGRAM

Employee Expense £14.000

Ghher Expense $14.250

TOTAL $32,250
SWIMMING 1OQL,

Employee Benefits S1.200

Employee Expense £79.500

Other Expense $£33.050

TOTAL $113.750
COMMUNITY CENTER BUILDING

Building Maintenance $31.550

TOTAL $31.550
PARKS MAINTENANCE

Employee Benelits $1.650

Emplovee Expense $114.400

Other Expense $80.315

TOTAL $196.363
POOL. CONCIESSIONS

Employee Benelits siio

Emplosee Expense $8.000

Other Expense $12.500

TOTAL $20.610
SOCCER

Employee Expense 54.500

Other Expense $9.500

TOTAL $1..000
ATHILETIC CENTER

Other Expense $24.000

TOTAL $24.000

TOTAL RECREATION FUND

Section 7. That there be appropriated from the DEPOSIT TRUST FUND the Tollowing:

§$441.925

Building Depanment Refund £3.500
Temporary Depusit Refunds $3.000
Planping. Zoning Refunds 50
Miscelancous Refunds £0
TOTAL DEPOSIT TRUST FUND 510,500

Sgction B, Thot there be appropriated frem the MOTOR VEHICLE-PERMISSIVE LEVY FUND the following:

Contract Repairs/ Cquipment/Supplics $135,000
Note Payment 50
Trnsier te Bond Retirement 30
TOTAL MOTOR VEHICLE-PERMISSIVE LEVY FUND $135.000

Section 9. That there be appropristed from the CEMETERY FUND 1he following:
(iher Capense $3.425

TOTAL CEMETERY FUND 83,425




Page5ofb

Sectivn 10, That there be appropriated from the COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUND the following:

Advances Out 5165.6)2
Note Payment 30
Branding/Waylinding Project £33.500
Manorlord Drive Project %0
201Y tmprovement Project $150.000
TOTAL CDBG FUND $348.112

dection 11, That there be appropriated from the FEMA Granmt Fund the following:

Emergency Disaster Expense Reimbuesement <0
TOTAL FEMA GRANT FUND 0

Section 12, That there be appropriated frem the POLICE PENSION TRUST FUND the following:

Employee Expense $101.000
TOTAL POLICE PENSION TRUST FUND S101,000

Section 13. That there be approprigied (rom the FIRE PENSION TRUST FUND the following:

Empluyvee Expense $101.060
TOTAL FIRE PENSION TRUST FUND $104.,000

Sectjop 14, That there be appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND the following:

Police Operations - Other Expense £3.000
TOTAL LAW ENFORCENMENT TRUST FUND 35,000

Section 15, That there be appropriated (rom the HOSPITALIZATION RESERVE FUND the following:

Mudical Insurance Expense S0
TOTAL HOSPITALIZATION RESERVE FUND S0
Section 16, That there be appropriated from the D.A.R.E, PROGRAM FUND ihe following:

D.A.R.E. Program Materials/Supplics 0
TOTAL D.AR.E. PROGRAM FUND S0

Section V7. That there be uppropristed from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING FUND the following:

Law Enforcement Training Expense £3.000
TOTAL LAV ENFORCEMENT TRAINING FUND 53,000
Section 18, That there be appropriated from the DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND the iollowing:

Police [nvesiigntions - Other Expense SL.000
TOTAL DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND S1.080

Setion 19, That there be appropriated from the MAYOR'S COURT COMPUTER FUND the following:

Computer Maintenance/Equipment £5.700
TOTAL MAYOR'S COURT COMPUTER FUND $5.700

Section 20. That there be appropriated from (he COURT INDIGENT DRIVER'S FUND the following:

Indigent Driver Cducation Expense 0
TOTAL COURT INDIGENT DRIVER'S FUND s

Section 21, That there be appropristed from the SPECIAL FUNDS (CAPITAL PROICCTS) the fullowing:

Advances Oul S0
Note Principal/Emerest so



Page6ofb

Community Cenler mprovement L
Asphasle Street Maintenonee 50
Storm Drainage Improvements $0
Layor/Queens Resur{acing SBU.500
Pearl Road Resurlucing Desipn Cost 5120.000
Pear] Road Resurlueing 5760.000
Morth Church Resurlacing 0
Catch Basin Repairs <0
Concrete Sireet Maintenance 50
Greenbrier Commons Wateeline 50
Nathaa Flale Retention Basin $1.350.000
West 13hh Resurfucing 5425,000
2018 NOPEC Grant - Librany Roof 578,000
2019 NOPEC Grant Project $73.166
TLCI Gront Project S0
TOTAL SPECIAL FUNDS CAPITAL PROJECTS 52,886,666

Section 22, That tliere be appropriated from the SAVETY DEPARTMENT FACILITIES LQUIPMENT FUND the following:

Pulice Dept. Improsements. Cquipment $£45.200
Fire Dept. Improvememts/Cyuipment $54.000
Ambulance Billing/Colleciion [ees $65.000
TOTAL SAFETY DEPARTMENT FACILITIES FUND S164,208

Section 23. This Council finds and dewermines that alf fonmat actions of this Council conceming and relating 10 the adoption of this
Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all defiberations of the Council and of any of its Cemmitices comprised
of'u majority of the members of tbw: Council tht resulted in those formal actions were in meciings open 1o the public. in complionce with
the Jaw,

Section 24, That the Diregtor of Finanee is hereby authorized to draw his warrants from any of the foregoing appropriations upon
receiving the proper requisition. centificute. and voucher therelore; approved by the oftivers authorized by faw 10 approve same. or an
Ordinance or resolution 10 make the expenditure, provided that no warrants shall be dravwn or paid Tor salaries or wages except to persons
employed by authorily of and in accordance with fow und Ocdinanee.

Seetion 23, “This Council hereby declanes this Ordinance to be an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of the public
health. peace and sality of this municipality and for the further sepson thas said ordinance must be enacted as soon us possible to authorize
paymenl. and to maintain the full fth and credil of the municipality: whereore. it shall be in (ull force and effect immediately aiter its
passage by Council and upproval by the Mayor.

PASSED: 3-27-a019 kﬂ{%ké;/

PRESIDENFOF COUNCIL
ATTEST. g/@df% & - &OMM) 3-27-3019

CLERK OF COUNCIL APPROVED

FILED WETH
TIE MAYOR: 3-27- 46019

Ordinance Passed; 5-2

Nay Votes: Everett, Stavole



